Applied Catalysis A: General 224 (2002) 285–297
Alpha-pinene isomerization on acid-treated clays
Nurgün Bes̨üna,∗, Fehime Özkanb, Gönül Gündüza
a Ege University, Faculty of Engineering, Chemical Engineering Department, 35100 Bornova,İzmir, Turkey
b Izmir Institute of Technology, Faculty of Engineering, Chemical Engineering Department, 35230 Çankaya,İzmir, Turkey
Received 24 April 2001; received in revised form 29 August 2001; accepted 29 August 2001
Abstract
Liquid phase isomerization of�-pinene was studied over a number of differently pre-treated montmorillonite clays. The

N. Bes̨ün et al. / Applied Catalysis A: General 224 (2002) 285–297 291
Table 1
Nitrogen and water vapor surface areas of various catalysts prepared
Catalysts Atot (m2/g) Aext
a (m2/g) Amic (m2/g) ABET
b (H2O) (m2/g)
Clay catalysts with A/C= 0.4, W/A = 4
K100-4 31 19 12 151
K150-3 23 11 12 105
K150-4 143 132 12 232
K150-5 29 26 3 124
K200-3 43 40 3 207
K200-4 46 40 6 162
K200-5 36 31 5 149
Clay activated at 200◦C, 4 h
K0.2-1 (A/C = 0.2, W/A = 1.0) 24 24 NCc 230
K0.2-2 (A/C = 0.2, W/A = 2.0) 43 42 1 178
K0.2-4 (A/C = 0.2, W/A = 4.0) 90 54 35 199
K0.4-1 (A/C = 0.4, W/A = 1.0) 143 134 9 121
K0.4-2 (A/C = 0.4, W/A = 2.0) 135 118 17 152
K0.4-4 (A/C = 0.4, W/A = 4.0) 46 6 162
K0.8-1 (A/C = 0.8, W/A = 1.0) 57 57 NC 365
K0.8-1 (A/C = 0.8, W/A = 2.0) 35 27 8 623
K0.8-1 (A/C = 0.8, W/A = 4.0) 49 49 NC 502
Raw clay 69 37 32 261
a Aext: t-plot surface areas.

Clay activated at A/C= 0.4, W/A = 4
C(200, 3) K200-3 50 42 27
C(200, 4) K200-4 99 45 –
C(200, 5) K200-5 36 37 31
C(150, 3) K150-3 1 – –
C(150, 4) K150-4 99 35 10
C(150, 5) K150-5 99 40 2
C(100, 4) K100-4 99 39 –
Clay activated at 200◦C, 4 h
C(A/C = 0.2, W/A = 4.0) K0.2-4 99 40 –
C(A/C = 0.2, W/A = 2.0) K0.2-2 100 44 –
C(A/C = 0.2, W/A = 1.0) K0.2-1 99 35 –
C(A/C = 0.4, W/A = 4.0) K0.4-4 99 45 –
C(A/C = 0.4, W/A = 2.0) K0.4-2 99 40 –
C(A/C = 0.4, W/A = 1.0) K0.4-1 98 34 –
C(A/C = 0.8, W/A = 4.0) K0.8-4 52 43 27
C(A/C = 0.8, W/A = 2.0) K0.8-2 34 39 24
C(A/C = 0.8, W/A = 1.0) K0.8-1 21 73 49
294 N. Bes̨ün et al. / Applied Catalysis A: General 224 (2002) 285–297
surface areas compared to those measured by nitrogen
adsorption.